## RESOLUTION NO. 144 - 2024

ADOPTED 08/05 , 2024 PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF COUNTY LOCAL LAW INTRO NO. 2024-307 AND NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSITION THEREON AT A GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Clerk of the County Board of Legislators is hereby directed to cause to be published a copy of an abstract of Local Law Intro. No. 2024-307, adopted by the County on July 17, 2024, together with a Notice that a Proposition for the approval or disapproval of said Local Law shall be submitted at the general election to be held on November 5, 2024, such publication to be made once in each of the six weeks immediately preceding said election, in each of the following newspapers having a general circulation in the County of Westchester, which newspapers are hereby designated the official newspapers for the purpose of said publications.

JOURNAL NEWS (All Westchester County editions) WESTCHESTER HISPANO (All Westchester County editions)

Section 2. Said Notice shall be in substantially the form as follows:

NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSITION AT A GENERAL FLECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024 COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, STATE OF NEW YORK

NOTICE. IS THEREBY GIVEN that Local Law Intro. 2024-307, has been adopted by the County Board of Legislators of Westchester County, New York on July 17, 2024, and a Proposition for the approval or disapproval of said Local Law will be submitted to the electors of the County at the general election to be held on November 5, 2024.

The Local Law, entitled "A LOCAL LAW amending Chapter 107 of the Laws of Westchester County to modify the length of terms for Westchester County Legislator," modifies the length of terms for individuals who will be elected to the position of Westchester County Legislator, beginning with the 2025 election, to increase the length of term from two years to four years. The Local Law also makes other technical modifications to align the language of the Laws of Westchester County to account for four year terms.

A complete copy of the Local Law can be obtained online at <a href="https://westchesterlegislators.com/">https://westchesterlegislators.com/</a>, or by sending a written request to the Clerk of the County Board of Legislators, 148 Martine Avenue, 8th Floor, White Plains, NY 10601.

By order of the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester, State of New York.

Dated: 08/05, 2024

Malika Vanderberg
The Clerk of the County Board of Legislators
County of Westchester, New York

Section 3. The Clerk of the County Board of Legislators is hereby further directed that, as soon as possible after the canvass of the results of the voting on the Proposition with respect to said Local Law at the election, provided that the said Proposition shall have received the approval of a majority of the votes cast thereon, to publish notice of the adoption of the Local Law in accordance with Section 209.211 of the Laws of Westchester County.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Dated: July 29, 2024

White Plains, New York

Dhing and Donald Bayanin Boyan Donald Dhings

## COMMITTEE ON

Legislation

Dated: July 29, 2024

White Plains, New York

The following members attended the meeting remotely and approved this item out of Committee with an affirmative vote. Their electronic signature was authorized and is below.

margaret a Curjo

Emiljana Maj

**COMMITTEE ON** 

Legislation

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER	)	

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing Resolution, Resolution No. 144 - 2024, with the original on file in my office, and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom, and of the whole, of said original Resolution, which was duly adopted by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, of said County on August 5, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of said County Board of Legislators on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024.

Malika Vanderberg

The Clerk of the Westchester County Board of Legislators

County of Westchester, New York

